As lessee – leases previously classified as finance leases (Continued)

Reconciliation of operating lease commitments disclosed applying IAS 17 at 31 December 2018 and lease

liabilities recognised at the DIA is as follows.

HK$’000

Operating lease commitments at 31 December 2018 22,811

Lease liabilities discounted at relevant incremental borrowing rates 18,518

Less: recognition exemption on short-term/low value leases (180)

Add: Impact of the early termination option 4,244

Add: Obligation under finance leases recognised at 31 December 2018 66,227

Lease liabilities at 1 January 2019 88,809

At the DIA, except for those that meet the definition of investment properties (if any), all other right-of-use

assets were presented within the line item “right-of-use assets” on the consolidated statement of financial

position. Besides, lease liabilities were shown separately on the consolidated statement of financial position.

As a result, adjustments were made at the DIA to reflect the changes in accounting policies:

Carrying

amounts on

31 December

2018 under

IAS 17

Adjustments –

(Decrease)

Increase

Carrying

amounts on

1 January

2019 under

IFRS16

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Prepaid lease payments 41,579 (41,579) –

Property, plant and equipment 620,677 (98,349) 522,328

Right-of-use assets – 167,918 167,918

Current asset

Prepaid lease payments 5,408 (5,408) –

Current liabilities

Obligation under finance leases 2,568 (2,568) –

Lease liabilities – 11,211 11,211

Non-current liabilities

Obligation under finance leases 63,659 (63,659) –

Lease liabilities – 77,598 77,598

124 BEIJING GAS BLUE SKY HOLDINGS LIMITED
ANNUAL REPORT 2019

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2019

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)
Adoption of new/revised IFRSs (Continued)

IFRS 16: Leases (Continued)

As lessee – leases previously classified as finance leases (Continued)

A summary of the significant accounting policies adopted by the Group is set out below.

Basis of measurement

The measurement basis used in the preparation of the consolidated financial statements is historical cost,

except for certain financial instruments which are measured at fair value as explained in the accounting